

No. 19-01

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARY GULDOON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,
Respondent.

Appeal from the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief of Petitioner

Team 3
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PAROLE REQUIRED BY LACKAWANNA’S
 REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS ACT AND IMPOSED MRS. GULDOON ARE
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND CONSTITUTE VIOLATIONS OF HER
 RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS THROUGH THE
 DUE PROCESS CLAUSE..... 5

 Parolee Rights Generally..... 5

 A. The Condition Placed Mrs. Guldoon Banning Access To Internet Is Unconstitutional
 And Not Narrowly Tailored To Allow Successful Reintegration Into Society..... 6

 B. ROSA’s Restrictions Revoking Mrs. Guldoon’s Driver’s License And Preventing Her
 From Traveling Within 1,000 Feet Of School Grounds Violate Her Fundamental Right To
 Travel Under The Due Process Clause..... 10

 II. THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF
 PAROLE REQUIRED BY LACKAWANNA’S REGISTRATION OF SEX OFFENDERS
 ACT AND IMPOSED MRS. GULDOON CONSTITUTE VIOLATIONS OF THE EX POST
 FACTO CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 15

 A. Lackawanna’s ROSA Is Retrospective and Contains Onerous Requirements With Which
 Mrs. Guldoon Must Comply As a Result of Her Conviction. 15

 B. An Ex Post Facto Analysis Under *Smith v. Doe* Indicates Lackawanna’s ROSA Has the
 Effect of Punishing Registrants. 17

 C. Second-Generation Sex Offender Registries Have Been Struck Down Under Ex Post
 Facto Analysis As Scientific Literature Indicates the Nonpunitive Legislative Purpose Has
 Little or No Rational Connection to the Regulatory Regime. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. 386 (1798) 15, 16

Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977) 16

Doe v. Bredesen, 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007) 22

Hudson v. United States, 522 U.S. 93 (1997) 17

Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 17, 19

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez, 372 U.S. 144 (1963)..... 18

Kring v. Missouri, 107 U.S. 221 (1883) 16

Lindsey v. Washington, 301 U.S. 397 (1937) 16

Malloy v. South Carolina, 237 U.S. 180 (1915) 16

McKune v. Lile, 536 U.S. 24 (2002) 22

Miller v. Florida, 482 U.S. 423 (1987)..... 16, 17

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 5, 6

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) 6, 7, 8, 10

Smith v. Doe, 538 U.S. 84 (2003) passim

United States v. Lombardo, 546 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2013) 6

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) 15, 16, 17

Federal Cases

Doe v. Pataki, 120 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 17

Doe v. Snyder, 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)..... passim

King v. New Rochelle Mun. Hous. Auth., 442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir.1971)..... 12

Millard v. Rankin, 265 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017) 20, 21, 24

<i>Pelland v. Rhode Island</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.R.I. 2004)	10
<i>Rizzo v. Terenzi</i> , 619 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Robinson v. N.Y. State</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144553 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	5, 10, 11
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel Sperling v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 426 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1970)	5
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 618 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Pablo Hernandez</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 591 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7, 9
<i>Yunus v. Robinson</i> , No. 17-cv-5839, 2018 WL3455408 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2018)	8, 10, 14, 15

State Cases

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	19, 21
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	11
<i>J.I. v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 155 A.3d 1008 (N.J. 2017)	7, 8, 10
<i>People v. Zichwic</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 944 (2001).....	13
<i>Starkley v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	19, 23
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	24
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2017)	19
<i>Williams v. Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 979 N.Y.S.2d 489 (Sup. Ct. 2014).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	15
---------------------------------------	----

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3..... 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 4

Sex Offender Registration Act, 1995 N.Y. Laws ch. 192, § 1..... 30

Secondary Sources

Amanda Y. Agan, *Sex Offender Registries: Fear Without Function?*, 54 J.L. Econ. 207, 208
(2011)..... 25

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994* 24 (2003)
..... 25

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Recidivism Rates of Prisoners Released In 1994* 1 (2003)..... 25

J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff, *Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect
Criminal Behavior?*, 54 J.L. & Econ. 161 (2011)..... 21

Joshua E. Montgomery, Comment, *Fixing a Non-Existent Problem with an Ineffective Solution:
Doe v. Snyder and Michigan’s Punitive Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws*, 51
Akron L. Rev. 537 (2017)..... 24

Leviticus, 13:45-46..... 19

LinkedIn, <https://about.linkedin.com>..... 9

Nathaniel Hawthorne, *The Scarlet Letter* (Leland S. Person, ed., W.W. Norton & Co. 2017)
(1850)..... 10, 19

Ron Langevin, et al., *Lifetime Sex Offender Recidivism: A 25-Year Followup Study*, 46(5)
Canadian J. of Crim. Just. 531-52 (2004)..... 25
